

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
)  
)  
Plaintiff, )  
and )  
)  
TOBACCO-FREE KIDS ACTION FUND, )  
AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY, )  
AMERICAN HEART ASSOCIATION, )  
AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, ) Civil Action No.  
AMERICANS FOR NONSMOKERS' ) 99-CV-2496 (GK)  
RIGHTS, and NATIONAL AFRICAN )  
AMERICAN TOBACCO PREVENTION )  
NETWORK, )  
Intervenors, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC., )  
f/k/a PHILIP MORRIS INCORPORATED, )  
*et al.*, )  
)  
Defendants. )

---

**POST-TRIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-INTERVENORS**

OF COUNSEL:

Professor G. Robert Blakey  
William J. and Dorothy O'Neill  
Professor of Law  
Notre Dame Law School  
Notre Dame, IN 46656  
(D.C. Bar No. 424844)

David C. Vladeck  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(D.C. Bar No. 945063)

Katherine A. Meyer  
(D.C. Bar No. 244301)  
Howard M. Crystal  
(D.C. Bar No. 446189)  
Ethan Carson Eddy  
(California Bar No. 237214)

MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & CRYSTAL  
1601 Connecticut Avenue, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20009  
202-588-5206

August 31, 2005

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. BACKGROUND: THE UNIQUE CHARACTERISTICS OF THE TOBACCO INDUSTRY .....	8
A. The “Youth-Initiation” Market Dynamic .....	9
B. Preservation of the Defendants’ Market Requires Continuation Of the Campaign of Fraud and Conspiracy Designed To Prevent Consumers From Giving Up Tobacco .....	15
C. The Defendants Repeatedly Circumvent And Evade Constraints On Their Behavior .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. UNDER THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS THIS COURT RETAINS THE EQUITABLE AUTHORITY TO CRAFT REMEDIES TO PREVENT AND RESTRAIN THE DEFENDANTS FROM CONTINUING TO ENGAGE IN THE RICO VIOLATIONS THAT HAVE BEEN PROVEN HERE. ....	23
A. The Court Has Equitable Power Under RICO To Prevent And Restrain The Tobacco Industry’s Unlawful Practices .....	26
1. RICO Allows The Court To Prohibit Both Specific And General Practices As Necessary To Prevent Further Racketeering Violations By Defendants .....	26
2. Under the Court of Appeals’ Decision The Court May Require The Tobacco Industry To Fund Programs And Pay Fines for Future Wrongdoing To Prevent And Restrain Rhe Defendants Future Activity By Depriving Them Of The Future Benefit Their Wrongful Behavior, Countering The Adverse Impact Of Any Violations And Depriving The Defendants Of The Means To Engage in Future Wrongdoing .....	29
II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF RICO AUTHORIZES THE COURT TO REQUIRE THE TOBACCO INDUSTRY TO FUND PROGRAMS TO REDUCE THE NUMBER OF CONSUMERS WHO ARE AND WILL BECOME ADDICTED TO TOBACCO .....	32

III.	THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISIONS IN THE ANTITRUST CONTEXT SUPPORT THE COURT’S AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE THE REMEDIES REQUESTED HERE.....	36
IV.	ALL OF THE REMEDIES REQUESTED BY THE PUBLIC HEALTH INTERVENORS ARE BOTH NECESSARY AND PERMISSIBLE.....	39
A.	Industry-Funded Cessation Program .....	40
1.	The Cessation Program Should Be Funded at a Total of \$4.8 Billion Per Year Until Less Than Ten Percent of Smokers Report That They Want Or Intend To Quit .....	40
2.	The Proposed Cessation Remedy Is Both Effective and Narrowly Tailored, and Also Furthers Critical Public Health Purposes.....	47
3.	This Court Is Authorized To Impose The Proposed Cessation Remedy ...	49
B.	Industry-Funded Public Education and Countermarketing Programs .....	54
1.	The Public Education and Countermarketing Remedy Should Be Of Sufficient Funding, Scope, and Duration.....	54
2.	The Public Education and Countermarketing Remedy Is Both Effective and Narrowly Tailored, and Also Furthers Critical Public Health Purposes .....	67
3.	This Court Is Authorized To Impose The Proposed Public Education And Countermarketing Remedy .....	68
C.	The Youth Smoking Reduction Target Remedy.....	69
1.	Youth Smoking Reduction Targets Should Be Adequately Measured And Their Violations Adequately Penalized .....	69
2.	Youth Smoking Reduction Targets Are Both Effective and Narrowly Tailored, and Also Further Critical Public Health Purposes .....	79
3.	This Court Is Authorized To Impose Youth Smoking Reduction Targets .....	81
D.	Specific Prohibitions on Defendants’ Future Conduct.....	81

1.	Specific Prohibitions Are Necessary To Deprive the Defendants of the Tools By Which They Have Committed Fraud In the Past .....	82
2.	Prohibitions Of General Applicability Are Also Necessary To Prevent Future Unlawful Conduct The Exact Form Of Which Is Yet Unknown ...	87
3.	This Court Is Authorized To Impose All of the Proposed Prohibitions On Defendants' Future Conduct .....	93
4.	None of the Proposed Restrictions Violates the First Amendment .....	94
5.	Other Prohibited Practices Offered By Amicus Curiae .....	95
E.	Document Disclosure Requirements.....	95
1.	Prohibitions Against Destroying, Concealing, Or Otherwise Putting Documents Out Of Reach Rather Than Disclosing .....	95
2.	Disclosure Of Documents Produced By Defendants In Foreign Courts Or Administrative Proceedings .....	96
3.	Providing Information From Defendants' Current Marketing Plans To Guide And Improve The Countermarketing And Cessation Remedies.....	97
4.	Disclosing Payments and Support to Third Parties That Promote Defendants' Interests and Goals.....	98
5.	Technical and Procedural Improvements to Proposed Document Disclosure and Document Websites .....	100
6.	Other Improvements To The Disclosure Remedy .....	100
7.	This Court Is Authorized To Impose the Proposed Document Disclosure Requirements .....	101
F.	Enforcement By An Independent Officer. ....	102
1.	The Independent Investigations Officer Must Be Vested With Sufficiently Broad Authority To Police All Aspects of the Court's Final Judgment and Order .....	102
2.	This Court May Vest the Independent Officer With The Authority Necessary To Implement Its Decree .....	108

G.	Other Sections of Government's Proposed Order.....	109
1.	Review of Business Policies and Practices.....	109
2.	Corrective Communications .....	109
3.	Other Sections.....	110
	CONCLUSION.....	110

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson,</u> 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	34
<u>Coppenweld Corp. v. Independent Tube Corp.,</u> 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	37
<u>Edenfield v. Fane,</u> 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	94
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 562 (1972).....	38, 50, 93, 94
<u>Hartford Empire Co. v. United States,</u> 323 U.S. 386 (1945).....	94
<u>International Boxing Club of N. Y., Inc. v. United States,</u> 358 U.S. 242 (1959).....	49
<u>International Salt Co. v. United States,</u> 332 U.S. 392 (1947).....	37, 110
<u>Maryland and Virginia Milk Producers Association v. U.S.,</u> 362 U.S. 458 (1960).....	50
<u>McDaniel v. Sanchez,</u> 452 U.S. 130 (1981).....	34
<u>National Society of Professional Engs v. United States,</u> 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	27, 38, 94
<u>Owasso Indep. School Dist. v. Falvo,</u> 534 U.S. 426, 433 (2002) .....	32
<u>Schine Chain Theaters v. United States,</u> 334 U.S. 110 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>SEC v. First City Finance Corp.,</u> 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	2
<u>SEC v. Savoy Ind.,</u> 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	2

<u>Thompson v. W. States Medical Ctr.,</u> 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	94
<u>United States v. Bausch &amp; Lomb,</u> 321 U.S. 707 (1944).....	38, 108
<u>United States v. Cappetto,</u> 502 F.2d 1351 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	2
<u>United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.,</u> 323 U.S. 173 (1945).....	37, 50
<u>United States v. Dixon,</u> 509 U.S. 688 (1993) .....	34
<u>United States v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours and Co.,</u> 366 U.S. 316 (1961) .....	37, 50, 53
<u>United States v. Grinnell Corp.,</u> 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	109
<u>United States v. Local 30, United Slate, Tile and Composition Roofers,</u> 696 F. Supp. 1139 (E.D. Pa. 1988) .....	28
<u>United States v. Local 30, United Slate, Tile and Composition Roofers, Damp and Waterproof Workers Association,</u> 871 F.2d 401 (3d Cir. 1989).....	2
<u>United States v. Local 359, United Seafood Workers Union,</u> 705 F. Supp. 894 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	28
<u>United States v. Local 560, United Slate, Tile &amp; Composition Roofers,</u> 686 F. Supp. 1139 (E.D. Pa. 1988) .....	28
<u>United States v. Loew's, Inc.,</u> 371 U.S. 38 (1962).....	94
<u>United States v. Philip Morris USA.,</u> 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Sasso,</u> 215 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27, 101, 108
<u>United States v. Turkette,</u> 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>

<u>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.,</u> 340 U.S. 76 (1951).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Ward Baking Co.,</u> 376 U.S. 327 (1964).....	37
<u>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,</u> 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	94
<u>Waine v. Sacchet,</u> 356 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<u>B.T. Produce Co. v. Robert A. Johnson Sales, Inc.,</u> 354 F. Supp 2d 284, 285 n.2 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	56
<u>People ex. rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</u> 132 Cal. Rptr. 2d 151 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	21
<u>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</u> 11 Cal. Rptr. 3d 317 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	21
<u>State ex. rel Goddard v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</u> 75 P.3d 1075 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....	21
<u>State ex. rel. Petro v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</u> 820 N.E.2d 910 (Ohio 2004) .....	21
<b>DOCKETED CASES</b>	
<u>American Legacy Foundation v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.,</u> No. 19406 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2005).....	63
<u>Vermont v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</u> No. 744-97 (Vt. Super. Ct. July 26, 2005).....	22
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. 1964(a) .....	23, 26, 32
18 U.S.C. 1961(4).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1964(a) .....	<i>passim</i>



**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 617, 91<sup>st</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1969) ..... *passim*
